
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

FRIDAY 11 APRIL 2014 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
 

Claire Farrier 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

 All Members on the Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Chidilim Agada   chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman   

2.   Absence of Members (If any)   

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  1 - 4 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - N20 Restaurant, 1105 – 
1111 High Road, London, N20 0PT  

5 - 106 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public   

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session   

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  

 

9.   Application for a New Premises Licence - McDonalds, Great North 
Leisure Park, Chaplin Square, North Finchley, N12 0GL  

107 - 144 

10.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

11.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session   

12.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  

 

13.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Chidilim Agada   
chidilim.agada@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may
[...]
tending and closes the meeting. 
 

+Within five working days of the hearing 
 • Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within five 

workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time. 

 
 • During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 

advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

 • Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

 • Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 
You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal to 
Willesden Magistrates’ Court, 448 High Road, London NW10 2DZ (Telephone 0208 955 
0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court may either 
dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which 
could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the Licensing 
Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can make such 
order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date 11th April 2014 

Subject N20 Restaurant, 1105 – 1111 High Road, 
London, N20 0PT 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Summary This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application 
for a new Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Officer Contributors Daniel Pattenden – L
[...]
ondon, N20 0PT 

1. The Applicants 

The application was submitted by Michael Conn Goldsobel Solicitors on behalf of SMS 
Entertainment Ltd, 1 Manor Drive, Southgate, London, N14 5JH.  

2. Application 

The application before the sub committee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a New Premises Licence. The application seeks to allow the following: 

! To allow the performance of live music, the playing of recorded music and the 
performance of dance, indoors only from 11:00hrs until 23:00hrs Sunday to 
Thursday and from 11:00hrs until 01:00 (the following morning) Friday and 
Saturday.

! To allow late night refreshment 23:00hrs until 01:00 the following morning Friday 
and Saturday.

! To allow the supply of alcohol on the premises only from 11:00hrs until 23:00hrs 
Sunday to Thursday and 11:00hrs until 01:00 the following morning Friday and 
Saturday.

! To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 11:00hrs until 23:30hrs 
Sunday to Thursday and 11:00hrs until 01:30 the following morning Friday and 
Saturday.

Please note that the activities relating to the provision of facilities shown within the application 
form (sections J & K) are not included within the above list.  This is because these activities 
were deregulated by the Live Music Act 2012 and need not be applied for within a premises 
licence application. 

A full copy of the application can be seen in Annex 1 attached to this application.   

3. Application process 

The applicant has been in discussions with Sgt Mark Altman on behalf of Metropolitan Police to 
the inclusion of various conditions in their application.  I can confirm that the applicants agreed 
to amend their application in order to show the following conditions: 

9



a) Digital recording colour CCTV comprising a multi camera system. 

b) The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or a similar 
quality medium. 

c) A CD or DVD burner will also form part of the system to facilitate making copies of the images. 

d) If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure cabinet or other 
secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. The unit must be further 
secured by physical means to prevent anyone from merely picking up and removing the unit, 
e.g. a secure metal boot, or metal case strap, bolted to an immovable object like a wall or 
floor.  

e) The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification of the 
subject matter. 

f) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include external 
cameras covering any outside area used by patrons of the premises, the external entrance 
and exit doors, clear headshots of persons entering the premises, approach route to the 
toilets, the bar and till areas and other areas not in full view from the bar. 

g) Images must be retained for a period of 31 days before overwriting. 

h) The images will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and authorised 
officers of the London Borough of Barnet. 

i) At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is capable of 
operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or authorised officers of the 
London Borough of Barnet. 

j) This system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation. 

Should the licence be granted these conditions would automatically be inserted into Annex 2 of the 
premises licence along with all other conditions volunteered within the operating schedule. 

A copy of this agreement can be found attached to this report in Annex 2.

4. Representations 

Responsible Authorities 

No representations have been submitted by any responsible authorities. 

Other representations 

The licensing department have received 40 representations submitted by members of the public. 

In general these representations relate to the impact that the granting of the licence could have on  
crime and disorder and public nuisance. 

10



There are also other issues not relating to the licensing objectives identified within the representations 
such as parking issues. 

The representation letters can be seen in full in Annex 3 attached to this report. 

5. Officer Comments 

The licensing Act 2003 does not allow issues relating to parking to be considered when determining a 
licence application. 

6. Attaching conditions 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   

A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 

Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Conditions Ag
[...]
n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

106



Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date 11th April 2014 

Subject McDonalds, Great North Leisure Park, Chaplin 
Square, North Finchley, N12 0GL 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Summary This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider the application 
for a new Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Officer Contributors Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Woodhouse 

Enclosures Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Current Premises Licence 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

For decision: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency / exemption 
from call-in (if appropriate) 

Not applicable 

Contact for Further Information: Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 7443; 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk

AGENDA ITEM 9

107



RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a variation of the Premises 
License for McDonalds, Great North Leisure Park, Chaplin Square, North Finchley, 
N12 0GL 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 None. 

3. CORPORATE PRIOTY AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Council’s Licensing policy. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications and 
representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the community. 

6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance 
& Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

6.1 None. 

7. LEGAL ISSUES 

7.1    Valid representations have been received to the application, which is therefore 
before the Sub-Committee for consideration. 

8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 

8.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee will discharge the functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and associated Regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing Committee. 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to 
this report. 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None. 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) BH 

108



Officers Report 

109



This page is intentionally left blank 

110



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

OFFICERS REPORT 

McDonalds Restaurant, Great North Leisure Park, 
 Chaplin Square, North Finchley, N12 0GL  

1. The Applicants 

The application was submitted by Joshua Simons & Associates on behalf of Appt Corporation Ltd 
t/a McDonalds, Iron Bridge, Uxbridge Road, Southall, UB1 3EG.  

2. Application 

The application before the sub committee was submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a variation of a premises licence. The application seeks to allow the following: 

! To allow late night refreshment indoors and outdoors from 23:00hrs until 05:00hrs (24 
Hours) Monday to Sunday 

! To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 23:00hrs until 05:00hrs (24 Hours) 
Monday to Sunday 

! To remove condition numbers 6 and 9 from the current premises licence.  These conditions 
are:

6. The main restaurant is to be closed to the public at 00:00 hrs.  

9. This licence only permits the "Drive through" facility will be in open between 
the hours of 00:00 and 05:00 Monday - Sunday.  The remainder of the 
premises shall remain closed to the public during this period. 

A full copy of the application can be seen in Annex 1 attached to this application.   

3. Current Premises Licence 

The current premises licence allows the following activities: 

The Provision of late night refreshment - Outdoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 

Monday to Sunday 23:00hrs - 05:00hrs 

The Playing of recorded music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings: 

Monday to Sunday 06:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

111



The hours that the premises are open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings 

Monday to Sunday 00:00hrs - 24:00hrs 

The current premises licence can be found attached to this report in Annex 2. 

4. Representations

Responsible Authorities 

The licensing department have received a representation submitted by Sgt Mark Altman on 
behalf of the Metropolitan Police.   

The Police have stated that they still having concerns that there will be issues of crime and 
disorder if this premise is permitted to open the restaurant section 24 hours a day. 

Other representations 

No other representations have been submitted by interested parties 

The representation letter can be seen in full in Annex 3 attached to this report. 

5. Attaching conditions 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that 
the applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable 
conditions, should the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if 
the committee thinks it appropriate. 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, 
and is asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the 
application merely because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in 
order to promote the licensing objectives. 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing 
authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following 
receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties 
agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. 
.
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and 
the Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing 
Sub Committee he
[...]
r of 
premises licence 

Appt Corporation Limited
McDonalds 
Uxbridge Road 
Iron Bridge 
Southall, Middlesex 
UB1 3EG

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

01002769 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

N/A

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

N/A

132



Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

N/A

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1 McDonald’s Restaurants Limited will manage the premises in accordance with good 
management principles to secure, as far as is possible, the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives. 

2 When the premises are open to the public, a CCTV system will be operated and maintained and 
immediate access to the system will be afforded to both the Police and authorised Council 
Officers.  

3 McDonald’s Restaurants Limited will ensure that the footpath immediately outside the front of 
the restaurant is kept clear of litter emanating from the premises. 

4 The licensee shall ensure that the use of the premises shall not cause a nuisance to the nearby 
residents. 

5 The total number of persons accommodated at any one time in the premises shall not exceed 
100 

6 The main restaurant is to be closed to the public at 00:00 hrs.  

7 Litter emanating from the premises and in the immediate area surrounding the drive through will 
be cleaned up by McDonalds staff. 

8 The currently installed CCTV system is to be upgraded to a digital system and shall incorporate 
VRM Vehicle Recognition and provide facial recognition with adequate lighting to support such a 
system.  

9 This licence only permits the "Drive through" facility will be in open between the hours of 00:00 
and 05:00 Monday - Sunday.  The remainder of the premises shall remain closed to the public 
during this period. 

10 The drive through lane shall be clearly marked and provided with lighting to secure safe access 
and exit. 

11 Litter emanating from the premises in the immediate area surrounding the drive through shall be 
cleaned up. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

N/A

133



Annex 4 - Plan 

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under schedule 8 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Reference: LPRL/07/18098 

134



Annex 3 

Representation

135



This page is intentionally left blank 

136



- 1 -

London Borough Barnet 

Licensing Team 

Building 4 

North London Business Park 

Oakleigh Road South 

London N11 1NP 

   

With compliments

   

LICENSING OFFICE 
COLINDALE POLICE STATION 
GRAHAM PARK WAY 
COLINDALE 

NW95TW 

Telephone: 020 8733 5261 
Facsimile:   020 8733 5268 
e-mail: SX_Licensing@met.police.uk 
Date:  11

th
 March 2014 

L.B.B. ref:   
Our ref: 86/2014 

CC:  London Borough of Barnet 

Police Make Representations to the following application made under 

Section(s) 34      Licensing Act 2003 

Application Given To Police On:  19
th

 February 2014 

Premises: McDonalds Restaurant Unit 3 Gt North Leisure Park North Finchley N12 0GL 
               
                                  Representations 

a) plays (box A) 

b) films (box B) 

c) indoor sporting events (box C) 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (box D) 

e) live music (box E) 

f) recorded music (box F) 

g) performances of dance (box G) 

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or 

(g) (box H) 

i) making music (box I) 

j) dancing (box J) 

k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or 

(j) (box K) 

l) late night refreshment (box L) Y

m) alcohol sale by retail (box M) 

n) adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to 

co
[...]

 t

im
e
 

P
ro

p
o

s
e

d
 f

in
is

h
 

ti
m

e
 

G
ra

n
te

d
 a

s
 

a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

 
A

m
e

n
d

e
d

 t
o

: 
R

e
fu

s
e
d

  

M
o
n
d
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

T
h
u
rs

d
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

F
ri
d
a

y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

S
a
tu

rd
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

S
u
n
d
a
y
 

0
0
:0

0
 

2
4
:0

0
 (

2
4
 H

o
u
rs

)
 

 
 

A
d
d
e
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
, 

if
 a

n
y
: 

R
e

a
s
o

n
s
 f
o
r 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 a

b
o

v
e

: 

142



T
h

e
 a

p
p

li
c
a
n

ts
 s

e
e
k
 t

o
 r

e
m

o
v
e
 t

h
e
 f

o
ll

o
w

in
g

 c
o

n
d

it
io

n
s
: 

C
o

n
d

it
io

n
s
 t

o
 b

e
 r

e
m

o
v
e
d

 
G

ra
n
te

d
R

e
fu

s
e
d
 

A
m

e
n
d
e
d

6
. 

T
h
e
 m

a
in

 r
e
s
ta

u
ra

n
t 
is

 t
o
 b

e
 c

lo
s
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 p

u
b
lic

 a
t 

0
0
:0

0
 

h
rs

. 
 

 
 

 

9
. 

T
h
is

 l
ic

e
n
c
e
 o

n
ly

 p
e
rm

it
s
 t

h
e
 "

D
ri
v
e
 t

h
ro

u
g
h
" 

fa
c
ili

ty
 w

ill
 b

e
 

in
 o

p
e

n
 b

e
tw

e
e
n
 t

h
e
 h

o
u
rs

 o
f 

0
0
:0

0
 a

n
d
 0

5
:0

0
 M

o
n
d

a
y
 -

 
S

u
n
d
a
y
. 

 
T

h
e
 

re
m

a
in

d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 

p
re

m
is

e
s
 

s
h
a
ll 

re
m

a
in

 
c
lo

s
e
d
 t
o
 t

h
e
 p

u
b
lic

 d
u
ri
n
g
 t

h
is

 p
e
ri
o
d
. 

 
 

 

143



144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - N20 Restaurant, 1105 Œ 1111 High Road, London, N20 0PT
	9 Application for a New Premises Licence - McDonalds, Great North Leisure Park, Chaplin Square, North Finchley, N12 0GL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
11 April 2014 

 
Sub-Committee: 

 Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 

 
Officers to the Panel 

Chidilim Agada – Governance Service 
Harinder Dhaliwal – Legal Services 

 
Trading Standards and Licensing Technical Officer 

Jack Dowler  
 

Responsible Authority 
Sergeant Mark Altman – Metropolitan Police 

 
Applicant’s Representatives 

Mr Joshua Simons (of Joshua Simons & Associates)  
Mr Ken Macleay (of Joshua Simons & Associates) 

Mr Lingam Raghulam – Operations Consultant for Appt Ltd trading as a McDonald 
franchise 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides was appointed Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - N20 RESTAURANT, 1105 – 
1111 HIGH ROAD, LONDON, N20 0PT (Agenda Item 5): 
 
The hearing for this application was adjourned prior to the meeting at the request of the 
Applicant in the public interest, for the Applicant to consult with members of the public. 
 

5. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee, officers present, Applicants and the Police 
introduced themselves.  The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed 
at the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - MCDONALDS, GREAT 
NORTH LEISURE PARK, CHAPLIN SQUARE, NORTH FINCHLEY, N12 0GL 
(Agenda Item 9): 



 

2 

7. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10): 
 
That under Regulation 14.2 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting. 
 

8. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
11): 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session. 
 

9. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 12): 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted (none were present). 
 
The Sub-Committee, having considered the application and all verbal and written 
representations received, unanimously RESOLVED –  
 
This is an application submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
variation of the premises licence by Joshua Simons & Associates on behalf of Appt 
Corporation Ltd trading as McDonalds, Iron Bridge, Uxbridge Road, Southall, UB1 3EG. 
 
Mr Ken Macleay made the application on behalf of McDonalds Restaurant, Great North 
Leisure Park, Chaplin Square, North Finchley, London N12 0GL to allow the following: 
 

• To allow late night refreshment indoors and outdoors from 23:00 hours until 05:00 
hours (24 hours) Monday to Sunday. 

• To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 23:00 hours until 05:00 
hours (24 hours)  

• To remove condition numbers 6 and 9 from the current premises licence.  These 
conditions are: 

Condition 6: The main restaurant is to be closed to the public at 00:00 hours. 
 
Condition 9: This licence only permits the “Drive through” facility will be open 
between the hours of 00:00 and 05:00 Monday – Sunday.  The remainder of the 
premises shall remain closed to the public during this period. 

  
A representation was received from Sgt Mark Altman on behalf of the Metropolitan Police 
in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and concerns that allowing the 
variation of the existing licence would result in increased Crime and Disorder in the area. 
The Sub-Committee heard verbal representations from the Police which concerned the 
impact that this would have in terms of increased crime and disorder. 
 
Based on both the oral and written information provided by the applicant in respect of the 
security measures and crime and disorder in the area, and bearing in mind the concerns 
of the Police, the Sub-Committee have decided to vary the application under section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 as follows: 
 

• To allow late night refreshment indoors from 23:00 hours until 02:00 hours 
(Monday to Sunday) 

• To allow late night refreshment outdoors from 23:00 hours until 05:00 hours (24 
hours) Monday to Sunday 



 

3 

• To allow the premises to remain open to the public from 23:00 hours until 02:00 
hours  

 
A single condition to read: With the exception of the drive through, the Restaurant area 
and remainder of the premises will be closed to the public between 02:00 and 05:00 
hours. 
 
Additional conditions were put forward by McDonald’s.  These conditions will be imposed 
but with a slight variation to the closing time as follows: 
 

1. Suitable numbers of staff will be employed to staff the restaurant between 23:00 
hours and 02:00 hours.  One dedicated member of staff to monitor the restaurant. 

2. A manager will be employed at the premises 7 days week between licensing 
timings 23:00 and 02:00. 

3. All managers employed between 23:00 hours and 02:00 will be trained in the 
McDonalds Conflict Management Programme accredited to City and Guilds level 
to ensure staff welfare and customer safety. 

4. The McDonald’s Staff Safe system will be installed, in operation and available for 
all staff and managers between 23:00 and 02:00. 

5. Toilets shall be locked and accessed only by way of a RADAR or other locking 
system. 

6. CCTV is installed and in operation throughout the restaurant area.  The system 
records for 31 days.  The CCTV system is linked to the staff safe system. 

 
 
The Head of Governance was instructed to inform all parties of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
Informative 
All parties were advised of their right of appeal to Willesden Magistrates’ Court before the 
expiration of a period of 21 days. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 
13): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.30 pm 
 
 


